NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

TO: Governor's Office of Planning & Research State Clearinghouse 1400 Tenth Street, Room 113 Sacramento, CA 95812 **FROM:** State Water Resources Control Board Division of Financial Assistance 1001 I Street 16th Floor Sacramento, CA 95814

SUBJECT: Notice of Determination in compliance with Public Resources Code, Division 13, Section 21108

PROJECT TITLE: Downtown Groveland And Big Oak Flat Sewer Collection System Improvements (Project); Clean Water State Revolving Fund (CWSRF) NO. C-06-8109-210

State Clearing House Number	Contact Person	Area Code/Telephone Number
SCH# 2019059053	Matthew Metelitz	(916) 322-0355

LEAD AGENCY AND ENTITY CARRYING OUT PROJECT: Groveland Community Services District (Applicant)

RESPONSIBLE AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT: State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board)

PROJECT LOCATION: Within the cities of Big Oak Flat, Groveland, and Pine Mountain Lake, in western Tuolumne County.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The Project involves installing or replacing approximately 5,000 linear feet of sewer pipes, constructing manholes, performing spot repairs, and related improvements to the existing sewer system within the three communities. The Project is needed to prevent sewer system blockages and sanitary sewer overflows and to provide adequate and reliable sewer service to Groveland Community Services District customers.

This is to advise that the <u>State Water Board</u> made the following California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) determinations and approved CWSRF financing on October 8, 2020 for the Project:

- 1. Determinations were made pursuant to the CEQA.
- The State Water Board considered the Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) as prepared by the Applicant for this Project.
- 3. A Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program was adopted by the Applicant for this Project.
- 4. Mitigation measures were made a condition of the Applicant's approval of the Project.
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted by the Applicant for this Project.
- 6. The Project will not have any adverse significant water quality effects.

This is to certify that the IS/MND with comments and responses and record of funding approval for the Project are available to the general public at the State Water Board, Division of Financial Assistance at the above address.

	Environmental Scientist	October 8, 2020
Signature (Public Agency)	Title	Date

DATE RECEIVED FOR FILING AND POSTING AT OPR: __